Five Leading Causes of Under 

Five Deaths 2020-2024 

360 neonatal complications occurred in 2024, with the most common being: Low Birth 

Weight 271 (4.7%), Prematurity 186 (3.2%), severe birth asphyxia 16 (0.3%), and severe 

neonatal sepsis 31 (0.5%).   

Three hundred forty-seven (347) medical records were audited, of which 76.0% were 

managed as per protocols. 

The MOHW continues to promote HPV testing among women 30-49 years of age, with 

a focus on women between 35- 45 years of age (1,865 women tested positive for HPV 

infection).